STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

At a Regular Term of the Supreme Court of Appeals continued
nd held at Charleston, Kanawha County on the 9th day of July} 1985,
the following order was made and entered, to-wit:

In Re: David M. Hammond

L.E.C. 84-28

Oon a former day, to-wit, July 3, 1985, came Robert H. Davis,
Jr,, counsel for the West Virginia State Bar, Committee on Legal

Ethics, and presented to the Court affidavit of David M. Hammond

consenting to disbarment, with exhibits;

U.S. v. Hammond: order of June 11, 1985 in U.S. v. Hammond; waiver of

indictment, criminal information and April 11, 1985 plea agreement in

U.S. v. Hammond; notice and statement of charges in L.E.C. 84-28, In

Re Hammond; and order continuing hearing of April 26, 1985 in L.E.C.

uwant to the prov1alons of Article VI, Part E., Section 27
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v-Laws of the West Virginia State Bar, and moving that an'

disbarring the defendant by consent in accordance
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provisions of said article. Upon consideration of which, the

of opinion to, and doth hereby, grant said motion,
Accordingly, it is adjudged and ordered that the license of

David M. Hammond, to practice law in the State of West Virginia, be,

and the same 1s hereby, ;evoked and annulled.

It is further ordered that the Clerk promptly certify a copy
of this order to the Director of the West Virginia State Bar and that
a duly attested copy be served upon the defendant, David M. Hammond,

according to law.

True Copy

the judgment and commitment org
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AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT TQ DISBARMENT

Comes now the Respondent, bavid M, Hammond, who, andg after
being first duly sworn, upon his oath deposes and says ag follows:

1. 'That it is hie desire to consent to disbarment
pursuant to the provisions of Article VI, Section 27, of the
Constitution of the West Virginia State Bar, as amended,

2. That this consent is freely and voluntarily given;
that he is not being subjected to coercion or duress; and that he
ie fully aware of the implications of submitting this consent,

3. That he is aware that there are presently pending an
investigation into, and procecedings involving, allegations that
there exist grounds for his discipline, the nature of which are
ag follows:

a) On November 21, 1983, and thereuftgr he wag serving
a8 Bankruptcy Trustee by appeintment of the United Statep
Bankruptey Court for the Notthern District of wWest Virginia in
Bankruptcy Case No. 83-156~C, Virgil Frazier Bolin, Debtor.

h} Certain real cstate involved in paid bankruptey case
wat conveyed to the Respondent, as Trusteo, for sale, The
btoceeds of said sale were to be used to pay the Trusteoe's
commiesion; the expenses of sale; and to be applied to satisfy the
claims of the creditor Forrest E, DBolin, The balance, if any, was
to be pajd to the debtor.




———r 1984

dba
Long Branep Tavern, Bankruptcy Case No,
/ 84-028~¢
d) on o about May o, 1984, the Respondent Feceived
/ check drawn op the Potoma

€ Valley Bank, Petersburg,

West Virginia,
Rount of $43,000.00

' representing the
f the Debtoyrt
West Virginia.

/ e) That said certifieg check No,

8 home angd

Morgantown, West
3 I Virginia, along witp other items, op May 9, 1984,

‘% l £} That op of about May 13, 1984, the Respondent
;g 4 feceived frop Grant Street

%




h)  That he failed, op or before June 7, 1984, to
maintain the funds relateg to the Bolin and Barkley bankruptcies

in Separate ang distinct accounts, a11 in violatjop of said Rul

1, 1984, he Wrote eight checks drawp on Trugt Account 01-0019463-1
/ and payable tq himself in tpe total amount of $19,500. 09, which

19232 With the First Federa} Savings § Loan Association of
,Morgantown, West Virginia. entitleg David p, Hammond, Attorney at

o 37 That on puguge 21, 1984, he yag temoved by Court
-iM) ﬂOrder 48 Trustee in the Bolin bankruptcy {No, 83-156-() as a
Lesult of hig failure to account for the asgetg received by him jp
 his apg Capacity ag Trustee,

] k)  That grounds ex gt which could regyjt in a tinding

]
ﬁthat the actiong pg above~identified Constitute violations of
lgdisciplinary Ruleg 9-102(AJ, 9-102(8)(3) and (4) of the Code of

{Iprofessional Responsibility.
I
H 1) That giounyg €xist which Could regyit in a flnding
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Diacipllnary Ruieg 1-102(AJ(3), (4) ana (¢) of the Code of
P

1 Flofessiong] Responsibllity.
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f m  That op August g, 1964, a Notice of Hearing wy,,

pibeled by the United Statee Court for the Northorn Districe of
i
‘)hLuL Virginia in[ormlng the Respondent that he wap to appear
1;hm1g1e the Bankruptcy Court on Augupt 15, 1984, to "render g
il
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wWetre never delivered to the Cou
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Ptychologica] and Poychiatrje treatment,

éspondent ag being in Preparat

rt, itg Clerk, or the Judge



said Court's file,

L d}  That

[depression from pr,




h)  That L. Edwarg Friend, 1I, then an attornéy

West Virginia,
his Circumstances during the month of August,

Practicing in Monongalia County, became aware of !

1984, ang assisted
obtaining additional medical assistance for th

well as in the recovery of trust assets,

Honorable Committee,

/ 1) That the Respondent has asked said attorney to
o

This affidavit is submittegd

to the State Bar Legal
’Ethics Committee

for its transmittal to the West Virginia State

ISupzeme Court of Appeals, ang for such further

jrprescribed by the Constitution ang By-I.
i

, ‘State Bar.

Proceedings &s are

aws of The West Virginia
8.

sorry for the inconvenience and damage suffered by the Court, the
Bar and his Clients as a recult of hig actions,

WHEREFORE, the Respondent askg th
!
i

'consent to diabarment,

fthe letter of 1.

at he be permittegd to
that thig Affidavit,

its attachmenta.
EdwardrFriend, 11,

and
be made a Part of the file,

Respectfully submitted,

ooyt o

HAMMOND ,
Respondent,







CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE
I, Darrell w. Ringer, do hereby certify that op the 21st ¢
of June, 1985, I served the foregoing AFFIDAVIT upon Robert:
Davis, West Virginia State Bar, Capitol Building Charleston, w

25305, by personally hand delivering a true Copy thereof to hin

at the West Virginia University College of Law, Morgantown, wes

Virginia 26506, :
+
GER

DARRELL W. RIN N

Counsel for Respondent
P.O. Box 842
Morgantown, WV 26507
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ROBERTH DAVIS, JR

THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE BAR
E.- 400 STATE CAPITOL
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 2530%

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Ms., Rose Ellen Cox, Circuit Clerk
Circuit Court of Ritchie County
Ritchie County Courthouse
Harrisville, West Virginia 26362

RE: Records Relating to Haught, Inc.

Dear Ms, Cox:

A periodic review of my active investigative files reveals
that I have no response to my letter of May 10, 1983. VYour
answer is essential to a full investigation of the matter of
inquiry by this office,

Please give preferred attention to a prompt reply and let
us have your response no later than 10 days after the date of
this letter.

Very truly yours,

Robert H. Davis, Jr.
RIDJr /pas
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